WHEREAS, Steven and Shirley Brown (the "Seller"), have agreed to sell,

and the City has agreed to purchase, contingent upon Wilmington City Council
("Council") approval, the real property located at216 West 23rd Street, Wilmington.
Delaware, being Tax Parcel No.26-022.10-348 (the "Property") for Forty Four Thousand
Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($44,550.00). That certain Agreement of Sale is attached

hereto as Exhibit "A"; and
WHEREAS, the City intends to purchase the Property in order to

renovate it, and add it to a stock of homeowner-occupant-ready properties that the City
can later dispose of to an eligible resident.